
MEETING: Central Area Council
DATE: Monday, 17 October 2016
TIME: 2.00 pm
VENUE: Reception Room, Barnsley Town Hall

AGENDA

1.  Declaration of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests  

Minutes

2.  Minutes from the previous meeting held on 19th September, 2016 
(Cen.17.10.2016/2)  (Pages 3 - 8)

Items for Decision

3.  Financial update (Cen.17.10.2016/3)  (Pages 9 - 16)

4.  Procurement update (Cen.17.10.2016/4)  (Pages 17 - 38)

To: Chair and Members of Central Area Council:-

Councillors D. Green (Chair), D. Birkinshaw, P. Birkinshaw, Bruff, G. Carr, J. Carr, 
Clarke, K. Dyson, M. Dyson, W. Johnson, Mathers, Mitchell, Pourali, Riggs and 
Williams

Area Council Support Officers:

Neil Copley, Central Area Council Senior Management Link Officer
Carol Brady, Central Area Council Manager
Phil Hollingsworth, Locality Manager
Peter Mirfin, Council Governance Officer

Please contact Peter Mirfin on 01226 773147 or email governance@barnsley.gov.uk

Friday, 7 October 2016

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



MEETING: Central Area Council
DATE: Monday, 19 September 2016
TIME: 2.00 pm
VENUE: Reception Room, Barnsley Town Hall

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors D. Green (Chair), D. Birkinshaw, 
P. Birkinshaw, G. Carr, J. Carr, Clarke, K. Dyson, 
M. Dyson, W. Johnson, Mathers, Pourali, Riggs and 
Williams

8. Declaration of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

Councillor D Green declared a pecuniary interest in minute number 11 due to her 
employment at Lifeline. 

Councillor Williams declared a non-pecuniary interest in minute number 10 due to his 
involvement with the YMCA and with DIAL.

9. Minutes of the Previous Meeting of Central Area Council held on 4th July, 2016 
(Cen.19.09.2016/2) 

The meeting received the minutes from the previous meeting of Central Area Council 
held on 4th July, 2016.

With regards to the reconvening of advisory group meetings for the contract with 
RVS, it was noted that this would be covered within the Performance Report.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Central Area Council held on 4th July, 2016 be 
approved as a true and correct record.

10. Quarterly Performance Management Report (Cen.19/09/2016/3) 

The report was introduced by the Area Council Manager, which covered the period 
April-June 2016.  

Members considered Part A of the report. This detailed the cumulative impact of the 
services commissioned by the Area Council.  The number of sessions delivered to 
children and young people to date was 1455, with 547 attending 3 or more sessions.  
1616 Fixed Penalty Notices had been issued for dog fouling and littering.  949 private 
sector households had been engaged, and 444 had received 3 or more contacts.

Members noted that 283 adult volunteers had been engaged to date with 23 
community groups supported.  13.5 full time equivalent jobs had been created and 22 
part time/sessional jobs.

The meeting went on to consider Part B of the report, and feedback from each of the 
commissions.

With reference to the contract with RVS, members noted that amber ratings had 
been given for ‘Milestones achieved’ and ‘Overall satisfaction with delivery against 

Page 3

Cen.17.10.2016/2



2

contract’.  This was due to delays in establishing regular Service Advisory Group 
meetings. The service had engaged with 107 additional older people in the quarter, 
with the total number of people engaged at 616.  Many of these were now taking part 
in community activities.  

Thanks were given to the inclusion worker from RVS, for their support to community 
activities over and above the demands of the contract.

Members noted that referrals from GPs to the service had not increased and that 
pressure on the CCG to help remedy this should continue.

Members heard of the performance of the contract with YMCA, with all areas rated 
as ‘green’.  83 new children aged 8-12 years had been engaged, with 2487 
attendances within the quarter. 61 children had also achieved accreditation.  3 
sessions were held in each ward every week, and there were 14 active peer 
supporters involved with the service.  The service continued to work in partnership 
with other organisations in the area.

Members considered the performance of the contract with Kingdom Security, noting 
that 276 Fixed Penalty Notices had been issued for dog fouling and littering within the 
quarter.  The rate for payment for notices was approximately 70%.

The meeting considered the service provided by Twiggs Grounds Maintenance.  
Feedback in relation to the service was positive, including on social media, and all 
targets had been met or exceeded.  All requests for service had also been responded 
to. 

With regards to the Private Sector Housing and Enforcement service level 
agreement, 269 different properties had been visited within the quarter equating to 
949 since the service commence.  Approximately half of all properties received 3 or 
more visits.  The meeting noted that officers are normally called to addresses for a 
single issue however, once engaged families were often supported with multiple 
issues.  The performance in relation to ‘outcome indicators met’ was rated as ‘amber’ 
as a result of an outstanding piece of work to more specifically define the term 
‘vulnerable households’, though generally the service was performing well.  The 
feedback provided to Members was thought exemplary.

The Home Visiting Service for those in private rented housing had started in June 
and had engaged with 4 families within the first month, and had established a family 
support group, which 6 families had attended.

The meeting considered the three elements of the Youth Programme.  The Addaction 
Immortals project had involved 2 additional adults and 3 young people in volunteering 
during the quarter.  The period was said to be one of development, and although a 
number of performance indicators were rated as ‘amber’, the Area Council Manager 
felt confident that this would improve over the next period.

The Exodus Project had supported many community events over the period and 
engaged 41 young people in volunteering, 13 of which had supported activities for 
children and younger adults.  Feedback was positive and Members commented that 
the team had been very visible in the area.

Page 4



3

The YMCA Y Stay In project had been active in Dodworth, Gilroyd and the Aldham 
House area of Stairfoot Ward. Members noted that there were 2 active Peer 
Supporters involved and 3 Young Volunteers.  The meeting heard of the activities 
undertaken including support provided to many of the events organised over the 
summer.

RESOLVED:- 
(i) That the report be noted: and
(ii) That thanks be expressed for the continued hard work of all involved delivering 

the services, including the Area Team, and the corresponding positive impact 
within the area be noted.

11. Procurement and Financial Update (Cen.19.09.2016/4) 

The Central Area Council Manager introduced the item, referring to the report 
circulated.

Members were reminded of the Area Council’s priorities and underpinning principles.  
With regards to the priority of ‘Clean and green/environmental’ Members 
acknowledged that this was being addressed through the contracts with Twiggs 
Grounds Maintenance and with Kingdom Security.   It was noted that the previous 
meeting of the Area Council agreed to the development of a business case for a new 
private rented housing management service to run from April 2017, for which work 
was underway.

In order to address the priority of ‘Reducing loneliness and isolation in vulnerable 
adults and older people’ information was being gathered in order to inform discussion 
at a task and finish group on the subject, which was to be arranged towards the end 
of September, 2016.

With reference to the priority ‘Family support’ the meeting heard that a number of 
initial meetings had taken place with relevant officers with the Family Centre and 
Family Support service.  However, it was noted that the service only came in to 
operation on 1st April 2016.  It was therefore suggested that a ‘Check and Challenge’ 
exercise be undertaken on this subject towards the end of the first year of operation 
i.e. at the end of March 2017, with the findings feeding into a task and finish group to 
discuss how the Area Council could address any gaps highlighted.

The priority ‘Building emotional resilience and wellbeing and resilience in children’ 
was discussed, noting that a task group had met to consider the area.  The group 
considered a briefing paper, which highlighted the national context and the Barnsley 
context, including statistical comparisons.  Learning from existing contracts was 
included, as was current provision.  The preferred option suggested was to procure a 
service for 8-14 year olds in the area, based on the approaches detailed in the 
‘Resilience Framework’ document, with a budget of up to £200,000 delivered through 
one provider.

The meeting discussed the proposal in depth, including the positives and negatives 
from such a sizeable commission, and from commissioning a single provider.  It was 
felt important to balance the difficulties in managing a number of providers, with the 
desire to support smaller organisations in the area.  It was thought of paramount 
importance to ensure a sizeable budget was available to ensure any commission had 

Page 5



4

the desired impact, though the finite budget of the Area Council was noted. The 
meeting also discussed the age range proposed and noted the rationale behind this.

Following the discussion it was agreed that the business case be supported, however 
rather than the service being delivered by a single provider, it was agreed that 
opportunities should also be made available for a number of smaller local providers 
to deliver a supplementary/complementary service. It was agreed that a specification 
of requirements and procurement strategy (including cost) to procure a main provider 
to deliver a service to ‘build emotional resilience and wellbeing and resilience in 
children’ be brought to the next meeting of Central Area Council for approval. A 
proposal for securing local providers to deliver a complementary/supplementary 
service would also be presented.

The Area Council Manager drew attention to appendix 4 of the report, and it was 
noted that £104,704 remained unallocated for the current financial year.  Members 
heard that a balance of £467,204 remained unallocated for 2017/18, however it was 
acknowledged that this was subject to formal approval by Full Council, and proposals 
were being discussed for a reduction in Area Council Budgets.

Members were made aware that Lifeline had recently won a borough-wide young 
contract to help address young people’s substance misuse in Barnsley, previously 
delivered by Addaction. As a result Addaction would no longer be in a position to 
continue delivery of the Youth Programme service commissioned by the Area 
Council.  Following legal advice and discussion with both organisations, work has 
been progressed to enable Lifeline to take responsibility for managing the Central 
Area Council Youth Programme contract.  This would ensure continuity of service.

RESOLVED:-
(i) That the progress made to date in relation to the revised Central Area Council 

priorities be noted;
(ii) The course of action to progress the Family Support Priority, as detailed within 

the report be approved;
(iii) That the business case and associated recommendations to procure a service 

to build the emotional resilience and wellbeing of children and young people 
aged 8-14 years living in the Central Council area be supported, with the 
preferred option being delivery through one main provider;

(iv) That the financial position for 2015/16 and projected financial position for 
2016/17 and 2017/18 be noted; 

(v) That the changes to the contractual arrangements for the management of the 
Youth Programme Immortals Engagement project from 1st October,2016 be 
noted; and

(vi) That an additional meeting of the Central Area Council be held on Monday 17th 
October, 2016.

12. Community Magazines (Cen.19.09.2016/5) 

The item was introduced by the Locality Manager, who reminded Members that the 
other 5 Area Councils had produced and distributed two issues of a community 
magazine for their area.

Page 6



5

A recent review of the community magazines by Communications had identified a 
few minor issues, such as with delivery, but it was hoped that sequencing the 
production of magazines would help alleviate this.  

Members were asked whether they would like to reconsider their position, and agree 
to produce a community magazine.  This would be funded through advertisements in 
the publication; however distribution to every household in the area would be in the 
region of £3,500 per edition.

The meeting discussed the proposal, noting that a number of the Ward Alliances 
produced their own magazine.  Concern was expressed at the resource implications 
in producing a publication, noting the workload of officers.

RESOLVED: - that the Area Council does not produce a community magazine at this 
time.

13. Notes of the Ward Alliances (Cen.19.09.2016/6) 

The meeting received the notes of various meetings of the Central, Dodworth, 
Kingstone, Stairfoot, and Worsbrough Ward Alliances held in May, June, July, and 
August 2016.

Attention was drawn to the membership of the Worsbrough Ward Alliance, and its 
diversity was commended. 

Members heard that the Ardsley Picnic in the Park had been well attended and a 
brief update was provided on the work on the Stairfoot area of the Transpennine Trail 
and Barnsley Main site. 

Noted was the request for the redeployment of the Dome Camera in the Worsbrough 
Ward, and the response provided that they would no longer be being redeployed.

RESOLVED that the notes and feedback from the Ward Alliances be received.

14. Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (Cen.19.09.2016/7) 

The meeting received a report detailing expenditure from Ward Alliance Funds for the 
year to 17th August, 2016.

It was suggested that a future meeting of the Area Council discusses the current 
spending profile of the Ward Alliance Funds, and the process for delegating any 
additional funds from the Area Council in future.

RESOLVED:-
(i) that the report be noted
(ii) that a future meeting of the Area Council considers the spending profile of 

Ward Alliance Funds and the process for agreeing any future devolvement of 
Area Council Funds to the Ward Alliances. 

------------------------------------------

Page 7



6

Chair

Page 8



1

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

Report of Central Area Council 
Manager

Central Council Financial Update Report

1. Purpose of Report 

1.1 This report outlines Central Area Council’s projected financial position for the 
next 3 years, 2017/18-2019/20, based on existing commitments and any 
procurements, SLA’s and programmes agreed in principle and currently in 
development.

1.2 The report also clarifies the position about the timely expenditure of Central 
Area Council funds devolved to the 5 Central Ward Alliances for 2016/17, and 
presents a proposal for devolving funds to Ward Alliances in 2017/2018.

2.   Recommendations

        It is recommended that:

2.1   Members note the actual financial position for the next 3 years, 2017/18-
2019/20, based on Central Area Councils’ existing commitments and any 
procurements, SLA’s and programmes agreed in principle and currently in 
development.

2.2   Members agree the proposal provided at para 4.4 about the
        timely expenditure of Central Area Council funds devolved to the 5
        Central Ward Alliances for 2016/17 and the return of monies to Central 
        Area Council if money is not defrayed by 31st March 2017.

2.3   Members agree whether they wish to devolve Central Area Council
        funds to the 5 Ward Alliances for expenditure in 2017/18 and if so,
        agree how much is to be devolved.

3.0   Central Area Council Budget-Background and current situation

3.1   Since Area Council’s became operational in April 2014, an amount of £500,000 
        per annum has been allocated to Central Area Council. 

3.2   At a Cabinet meeting on 21st September 2016 a report outlining a range of
        Council wide budget savings for the period 2017-2020 was considered. As part 
        of this report it was proposed that the overall Area Council  budget be reduced 
        by £10,000 per ward from 1st April 2017.

Central Area Council Meeting:  
17th October 2016

Page 9

Cen.17.10.2016/3



2

3.3    Although the budget proposals have not yet been subject to Full Council
         consideration and approval, it is anticipated that there will be no change to the
         Area Council element of the report.

3.4    As a result, the Central Area Council budget will be reduced from £500,000 to
         £450,000 per annum, from 1st April 2017 onwards.

3.5    The table attached at Appendix 1 provides an overview of the financial position
         for Central Area Council for the next 3 years (2017/18-2019/20), based on the
         revised allocation. 
         
         Figures provided are based on existing contracts/commitments (shown in
         green) and any procurements, SLA’s and programmes that have been agreed
         in principle and are currently in development (shown in amber).

3.6    Those figures shown in red are for potential contracts/SLA’s that members may
         want to continue into the future, but no agreement in principle or otherwise has 
         yet been sought from Central Area Council.

3.7    Members should note that the figures provided remain indicative projections 
and may be subject to changes agreed as part of the ongoing procurement and 
contract management processes etc. 

4.0      Central Area Council Devolved Funds to Ward Alliances -2016/17

4.1      Following t
[...]
 - Spend to 31st september 2016 (6 months)
Ward Starting Balance Current Balance % Spent
Central 29,202.37           15,117.37           48.23
Dodworth 23,844.12           18,073.56           24.20
Kingstone 20,000.00           8,632.36             56.84
Stairfoot 29,168.11           18,614.94           36.18
Worsbrough 23,341.00           6,793.34             70.90

125,555.60         67,231.57           46.45

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

Report of Central Area Council 
Manager

Central Area Council - Procurement Update

1. Purpose of Report 

1.1 This report updates Members about the progress made in taking forward the 
Central Council procurement process for 

 A service to build emotional resilience and wellbeing in children and young 
people aged 8-14 years.

        It also presents a draft specification and Procurement Strategy for this service for 
approval.

1.2 In addition, the report presents the business case for the continuation of Central 
Council’s SLA with the Safer Communities Service to provide a Private Rented 
Housing Management and Enforcement Service for a further 12 months, from 1st 
April 2017. This service would continue to offer the following two key elements:-

 Deployment of a Private sector Housing Management Officer
 Deployment of a Private sector housing Enforcement and Investigations 

Officer

2. Recommendations

        It is recommended that:
 
2.1 Members note the progress made to date in taking forward the Central 

Council procurement process for a service to build emotional resilience 
and wellbeing in children and young people aged 8-14 years.

2.2 Members agree the draft specification of requirements, associated costs 
and procurement strategy synopsis for this service, including member 
representation on the Procurement Evaluation Panel.

2.3 Members agree the business case for the continuation of Central 
Council’s SLA with the Safer Communities Service to provide a Private 

Central Area Council Meeting:  

17th October 2016

Page 17

Cen.17.10.2016/4



Rented Housing Management and Enforcement Service for a further 12 
months, from 1st April 2017-31st March 2018 at a cost of £ 76,175.

3. Background -Building Emotional Resilience and Wellbeing in Children 
and Young People aged 8-14 years.

Following consideration (at the last Area Council meeting in September 2016) 
of the Business Plan for a service to build Emotional Resilience and Wellbeing 
in Children and Young People aged 8-14 years, it was agreed that rather than 
the service being delivered by one main Provider only, other opportunities 
should also be made available for a number of smaller local Providers to deliver 
a supplementary/complementary service.

It was further agreed that a specification of requirements and procurement     
strategy (including cost) to procure the main Provider to deliver a service to 
“build emotional resilience and wellbeing and in children and young people’ 
would be brought to an additional meeting of Central Area Council for approval. 
This is considered in Section 4 of this report below.

The proposal for securing local Providers to deliver a complementary 
/supplementary service is currently in development and will be presented to the 
next meeting of Central Area Council on 14th November 2016.

  
4. Procuring a main Provider to deliver a service to Build Emotional 

Resilience and Wellbeing in Children and Young People aged 8-14 years.

A draft service specification has been developed and a copy of this can be 
found at Appendix 1.

Alongside the draft service specification document, a Procurement Strategy for 
this service has been written in liaison with BMBC’s Commissioning and 
Procurement Lead. It outlines that the method of procurement for this new 
service will be competitive tenders through the open tender route. It also details 
the evaluation process for selecting a provider based on a price/quality split. 

The price/quality split determined is 20:80. 

A synopsis of the Procurement Strategy, including information about the 
price/quality evaluation criteria, can be found at Appendix 2.

As outlined in the Procurement Strategy synopsis, at least one place has been 
identified on the Procurement/Tender Evaluation team for an elected member. 
This should be a Central Council member who has been involved in the 
development of the business plan for the service, and who has no conflict of 
interest with any potential providers.

If the draft specification and procurement strategy are approved by Central 
Council at today’s meeting, the following are the key actions to be undertaken, 
with indicative timescales:

Page 18



Finalise tender pack documentation:                      late October 2016
Place tender advertisements:                                 7th November 2016
Tender return:                                                         28th November 2016
Tender evaluation completed:                                December 2016
Tender reports and approval to award:                  Late Dec/early Jan 2017
Issue letters of intent/Contract:                              Early January 2017

5. Business Case for the Continuation of a Private Rented Housing 
Management and Enforcement Service.

Central Area Council have had a Service Level Agreement with Barnsley 
Council’s Safer Communities Service since 1st April 2015, to deliver a proactive 
Private Rented Housing Management and Enforcement Service. The existing 
Service Level Agreement will come to an end on 31st March 2017.

At previous meetings of Central Area Council members have indicated that this is 
a service that they value highly and would like to continue.

A Business Plan outlining the need for this service to continue for a further 12 
months from 1st April 2017 to 31st March 2018 has been developed and is 
attached at Appendix 3 for consideration and approval at today’s meeting.

The cost of this service would be £76,175 for the 1 year period.

If members agree to continue this service for a further year, the existing Service   
Level Agreement will be amended to reflect the extended period, with associated 
revised targets etc. 

 

Appendices

Appendix 1: Specification of requirements for a service to build emotional resilience                      
and wellbeing in children and young people aged 8-14 years.
                   
Appendix 2: Synopsis of the Procurement Strategy for a service to build emotional                      
resilience and wellbeing in children and young people aged 8-14 years.
                   
Appendix 3:  Business case for the continuation of the Private Sector Housing   
Housing Management and Enforcement Service – TO FOLLOW                  

Officer Contact: Tel. No: Date:
Carol Brady                              01226 775707                               6/10/16

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 1

RETURN DATE: MONDAY 28th November 2016  
TIME: 12 NOON

SERVICE FOR BUILDING EMOTIONAL 
RESILIENCE AND WELLBEING IN 
CHILDREN AND
YOUNG PEOPLE AGED 8-14 YEARS

PROJECT REF:

DATE: OCTOBER 2016

Wendy Lowder
Acting Executive Director, Communities 
Barnsley MBC
Communities Directorate
Westgate Plaza One
PO Box 609
Barnsley
S70 9FH

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN
BOROUGH COUNCIL

CENTRAL AREA COUNCIL

DRAFT SPECIFICATION

Page 21



CONTENTS

SECTION 1 - PROJECT OVERVIEW AND SCOPE OF SERVICE

Appendix A – Overview of the Central Area 

Appendix B- Resilience Framework Diagram

SECTION 2 - INSTRUCTIONS FOR TENDERING/TENDER EVALUATION AND 
TENDER QUALITY QUESTIONNAIRE

SECTION 3 - PRICING SCHEDULE, FORM OF TENDER AND APPENDICES

Appendix 1 – Supply Chain List

Appendix 2 – Insurance Details

Appendix 3 – Anti-Collusion Certificate

Appendix 4 – TUPE Confidentiality  Agreement 

SECTION 4 - FORM OF CONTRACT

Page 22



SECTION 1

PROJECT OVERVIEW AND SCOPE OF SERVICE

Page 23



SECTION 1

PROJECT OVERVIEW AND SCOPE OF SERVICE

1.0
[...]
mation only and some are PASS/FAIL criteria.  The remaining criteria 
will be individually awarded a score according to the standard of information 
provided by the applicant.  

Tender Quality Evaluation Criteria Weighting    

1.  Organisational Information Info Only
2.  Financial Information PASS/FAIL
3.  Health & Safety PASS/FAIL
4. Safeguarding PASS/FAIL
Tender Responses Total -70%
5.  Technical Capacity:-

- Proposed methodology for delivering the service
- CV’s of persons delivering the service
- Outcomes – Proposed Evaluation Methodology
- Targets and Supporting Evidence for Outputs
- Quality Assurance/Accreditations
- Customer Care

40%

6.  Contract Management Information:-
-  Financial, Budget and Change Management/Reporting

10%

7.  Social Value:-
- Proposed Methodology for achieving skills development/work 

experience/employment and training opportunities locally
- Description of volunteering opportunities
- VCO Supply Chain

20%

 8. Interviews  30%
100%

Page 38


	Agenda
	2. Minutes from the previous meeting held on 19th September, 2016 (Cen.17.10.2016/2)
	3. Financial update (Cen.17.10.2016/3)
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	4. Procurement update (Cen.17.10.2016/4)
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2




Minutes of the meeting


MEETING: Central Area Council
DATE: Monday, 17 October 2016
TIME: 2.00 pm
VENUE: Reception Room, Barnsley Town Hall

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors D. Green (Chair), Bruff, G. Carr, J. Carr, 
W. Johnson, Mathers, Pourali, Riggs and Williams.

15. Declaration of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

There were no declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests.

16. Minutes from the previous meeting held on 19th September, 2016 
(Cen.17.10.2016/2) 

The meeting received the minutes from the previous meeting of Central Area Council 
held on 19th September, 2016.

RESOLVED that the minutes of Central Area Council meeting held on 19th 
September, 2016 be approved as a true and correct record.

17. Financial update (Cen.17.10.2016/3) 

The Area Council Manager introduced the item.  

Attention was drawn to the table within the report at Appendix 1 which detailed 
expenditure that had been agreed, was in the process of being taken forward, and 
areas where approval had yet to be given, but were those where Members had 
previously indicated they were keen to see investment.  It was noted that the budget 
had yet to be formally agreed, but proposals being put forward suggested that the 
Area Council budget for 2017/18 would be reduced from £500,000 to £450,000 for 
the year.

The information presented also took into account an amount of income from the 
contract with Kingdom security, with this projected to decline in the future as 
residents respond to the continued presence.  However, it was acknowledged that 
this was difficult to predict and there was a significant time delay from issuing tickets 
and receiving payment, especially if the matter was referred to court.

Based on the figures supplied, Members noted that in year balances of 
approximately £62,000 remained in 2017/18, £30,000 in 2018/19, and £13,000 in 
2019/20.

The meeting noted that within the financial overview presented, there had been no 
provision made for any further devolving of funds to the Ward Alliances or towards 
the family support priority previously agreed.

Members went on to consider proposals related to monies devolved from the Area 
Council to each Ward Alliance Fund in the area.  Previously £10,000 had been 



2

devolved, and attention was drawn to the balances at the start of the current financial 
year, alongside those remaining unallocated.

The meeting discussed a proposal to return any of the additional £10,000 that had 
been unspent at the end of the 2016/17 financial year, noting that Ward Alliances 
would be allocated a further £10,000 of ‘core’ funding for 2017/18.  The meeting 
discussed the proposal in some detail. The need for public monies to be spent 
appropriately, and in a timely way, in order to address the needs identified within 
each Ward was noted. However, it was also noted that when deadlines such as the 
end of the financial year were imposed, this could provide an unnecessary barrier to 
in taking forward some worthwhile projects, especially when they were reliant on 
other agencies which may be prone to delays.   In order to take account of this, it was 
agreed that any of the £10,000 devolved to Ward Alliance Funds not spent by 31st 
July, 2016 be returned to the Area Council.

In light of the discussion, it was agreed that any further discussion on devolving of 
Area Council funds to Ward Alliance Funds in 2017/18 be deferred to a future 
meeting.

RESOLVED:-
(i) That the financial position for 2017/18-2019/20  based on Central Area 

Council’s existing commitments, and any procurements, SLAs and programmes 
agreed in principle and currently in development be noted;

(ii) That the proposal for return of monies devolved from Central Area Council to 
the five Ward Alliances in the area, should it not be spent by 31st July, 2016, be 
approved; and

(iii) That the discussion of any further devolving of the Area Council budget to Ward 
Alliance Funds in 2017/18 be deferred to a future meeting.

18. Procurement update (Cen.17.10.2016/4) 

The Central Area Council Manager introduced the item, reminding Members that the 
current Youth Programme would come to an end on 31st March, 2016, as would the 
Service Level Agreement (SLA) to provide support to those in Private Sector Rented 
Housing.

Members were reminded that at the previous meeting of the Area Council, the 
business case for a ‘service to build emotional resilience and wellbeing in children 
and young people aged 8-14 years’ was supported.  In addition Members agreed that 
the service ought to be delivered by one main provider. Consequently a specification 
of requirements and a procurement strategy synopsis had been development and 
had been circulated.

The Area Council Manager drew Members’ attention to the documents circulated and 
points within, including the background, context, and the aims and objectives of the 
commission.  It was noted that the suggested value was for £130,000 per year, 
initially for one year, but with the ability to extend the contract.

Members noted that the specification included the minimum requirement to provide 
three sessions per ward each week, with these ideally held in community venues.  It 
was discussed whether this may be too prescriptive, and it was agreed that the 



3

specification be made more flexible for any prospective provider to highlight what 
provision they considered appropriate.

It was noted that this exercise would hopefully result in a single provider, which would 
then be augmented by other smaller providers.  It was suggested that a proposal as 
to how this might be taken forward would be considered at the next meeting of the 
Area Council and it was seen essential that this provision be complementary to the 
main contract.

The meeting went on to consider the business case relating to the SLA with the Safer 
Communities Service to provide a Private Rented Housing Management and 
Enforcement Service.  To date the current service had engaged 949 households with 
over half having three or more contacts with the service.

Members noted that the approach taken with regards to private rented sector housing 
had been reviewed within the Safer Communities Service, and as a result the service 
was looking to provide an additional resource.  It was likely that this would be an 
officer covering two Area Councils.   Members were supportive of the proposal to 
extend the SLA for an additional year, noting the success of the current service. The 
need to work with any centrally provided service was acknowledged.  It was 
suggested that a full review of the service takes place towards the end of 2017/18.

RESOLVED:-
(i) That the progress made in taking forward the procurement for a service to 

build emotional resilience and wellbeing in children and young people aged 8-
14 years be noted;

(ii) That, subject to the minor amendments discussed, the specification of 
requirements, associated costs and procurement strategy synopsis for the 
service to build emotional resilience and wellbeing in children and young 
people aged 8-14 years be approved at a cost of £130,000 per annum for one 
year with the ability to extend the contract for two further 12 month periods 
subject to the availability of Area Council finance, the satisfactory performance 
of the provider and the provision continuing to be a priority within the Area;

(iii) That Councillor Williams take part in the Tender Evaluation Panel for the 
service to build emotional resilience and wellbeing in children and young 
people aged 8-14;

(iv) That the business case for the continuation to provide a Private Rented 
Housing Management and Enforcement Service be supported and a Service 
Level Agreement with the Safer Communities Service for a further 12 months, 
1st April 2017-31st March, 2018 be approved at a cost of £76,175.

------------------------------------------
Chair


